

No. 08-1332

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JEFF QUON, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER

*Assistant Attorney General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

*Deputy Solicitor General*

WILLIAM M. JAY

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

JOSH GOLDFOOT

VIJAY SHANKER

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
The City’s review of text messages from a City-issued pager did not violate the Fourth Amendment .....	11
A. Quon could not expect to keep his use of the City’s paging system private because the City policy dispelled any expectation of privacy .....	11
1. Employers specify the terms upon which they provide communications, data, or storage facilities .....	12
2. Employer-provided communications equipment is not subject to a different rule .....	15
3. The City clearly and validly informed Quon that he would have no expectation of privacy in his text messages .....	21
4. A nonpolicymaking individual such as Lieutenant Duke could not vitiate the City’s official policy or give Quon a reasonable expectation of privacy in his text messages .....	24
B. The search was not rendered unreasonable merely because it examined content .....	26
C. Because the City validly obtained messages delivered to Quon, the authors of those messages suffered no constitutional injury .....	28
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) . . . . .	26
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. USPS</i> , 871 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Associated Press v. Canterbury</i> , No. 34768, 2009 WL 3805646 (W. Va. Nov. 12, 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Biby v. Board of Regents</i> , 419 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005) . .	20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Bohach v. City of Reno</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1232 (D. Nev. 1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) . . . . .	13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) . .	24, 25
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973) . . . . .	31
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Kootenai County Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 159 P.3d 896 (Idaho 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>EEOC v. PVNF, L.L.C.</i> , 487 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2007) . . .	20
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008) . . . . .	12
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) . . .	20
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008) . . . . .	19
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	32
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) . . . . .	31
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) . . . .	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	12
<i>Leventhal v. Knappek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968) . . . . .	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	28
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	14, 15
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	26
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	28
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	12
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	14
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984) .....	32
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	13, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 845 (2002) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Broadus</i> , 7 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1993) ....	17
<i>United States v. Bunkers</i> , 521 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 989 (1975) .....	17
<i>United States v. Heckencamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1023 (2007) .....	32
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	31
<i>United States v. King</i> , 55 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	31
<i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 52 M.J. 326 (C.A.A.F. 2000) ...	17
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) .....	28
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000) ...	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 375 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1112 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971) . . . . .	23, 31
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
California Public Records Act, Cal. Gov’t Code § 6253 (West 2008) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 . . . . .	19
Miscellaneous:	
American Mgmt. Ass’n, <i>2007 Electronic Monitoring &amp; Surveillance Survey</i> (Feb. 28, 2008) < <a href="http://www.amanet.org/news/177.aspx">http://www.amanet.org/news/177.aspx</a> > . . . . .	20
Yuki Noguchi, <i>Cell Phones Increasingly Attractive to Hackers</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 26, 2004, at A1 < <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A13361-2004Nov25.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/ articles/A13361-2004Nov25.html</a> > . . . . .	18
Office of Legal Counsel, United States Dep’t of Jus- tice, <i>Legal Issues Relating to the Testing, Use, and Deployment of an Intrusion-Detection System (EINSTEIN 2.0) to Protect Unclassified Com- puter Networks in the Executive Branch</i> (Jan. 9, 2009) < <a href="http://www.justice.gov/olc/2009/e2-issues.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/olc/ 2009/e2-issues.pdf</a> > . . . . .	19, 20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United States Computer Emergency Readiness Team, Department of Homeland Sec.:	
<i>Cyber Threat Source Descriptions</i> (last visited Feb. 9, 2010) < <a href="http://www.us-cert.gov/control_systems/csthreats.html">http://www.us-cert.gov/control_systems/csthreats.html</a> > . . . . .	18
<i>Cyber Security Tip ST06-007: Defending Cell Phones and PDAs Against Attack</i> (2006) < <a href="http://www.us-cert.gov/cas/tips/ST06-007.html">http://www.us-cert.gov/cas/tips/ST06-007.html</a> > . . . . .	18
